

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

KYLE LAWSON, et al., )  
 )  
 Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
 v. ) Case No. 4:14-cv-00622-ODS  
 )  
 ROBERT KELLY, et al., )  
 )  
 Defendants/Intervenors. )

**SUGGESTIONS IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

The State of Missouri, by and through counsel, submits the following suggestions in opposition to Plaintiffs' motion for summary judgment.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Clause Claim is Controlled by *Citizens  
for Equal Protection v. Bruning*..... 7

II. Plaintiffs Agree That the State Has a Legitimate Interest Under the  
Equal Protection Clause. .... 9

III. *Windsor* Does Not Support Plaintiffs’ Due Process Argument. .... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*,  
477 U.S. 242 (1986) ..... 7

*Baker v. Nelson*,  
409 U.S. 810 (1972) ..... 6, 13, 15

*Brunskill v. Kansas City Southern Ry. Co.*,  
2008 WL 413281, 1 (W.D. Mo. 2008) ..... 7

*Central State Univ. v. American Ass’n of Univ. Professors, Central State Univ. Chapter*, 526 U.S. 124 (1999)..... 10

*Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning*,  
455 F.3d 859 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) ..... *passim*

*Heller v. Doe*,  
509 U.S. 312 (1993) ..... 10

*Lawrence v. Texas*,  
539 U.S. 558 (2003) ..... 8, 9, 15

*Loving v. Virginia*,  
388 U.S. 1 (1967) ..... 13

*New Orleans v. Dukes*,  
427 U.S. 297 (1976) ..... 10

*Pennell v. City of San Jose*,  
485 U.S. 1 (1988) ..... 10

*Phillips Chemical Co. v. Dumas Independent Sch. Dist.*,  
361 U.S. 376 (1960) ..... 11

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984) ..... 12

*Robicheaux v. Caldwell*,  
2014 WL4347099, \*3 (E.D. La. Sept. 3, 2014) ..... 8, 13

*United States v. Windsor*,  
133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013)..... *passim*

*Vance v. Bradley*,  
440 U.S. 93 (1979) ..... 10, 11

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997) ..... 13, 14

*Zablocki v. Redhail*,  
434 U.S. 374 (1978) ..... 14

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY**

Art. I, § 33, Mo. Const..... 5

750 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/201 (2014)..... 11

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 517.01 (2013) ..... 11

§ 451.022, Mo. Rev. Stat..... 5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Rule 56(c), Fed. R. Civ. P..... 7
